

09-1913-cv(L)

09-2056-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN, LLC, SOURCE HEALTHCARE
ANALYTICS, INC., a subsidiary of Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc., and
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont, JIM DOUGLAS,
in his official Capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont, and ROBERT HOFMANN,
in his capacity as Secretary of the Agency of Human Services of the State of Vermont,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT (BRATTLEBORO)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN LLC
AND SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC.

THOMAS R. JULIN
JAMIE Z. ISANI
PATRICIA ACOSTA
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 810-2516

ROBERT B. HEMLEY
MATTHEW B. BYRNE
GRAVEL & SHEA, P.A.
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, Vermont 05402
(802) 658-0220

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
(202) 887-4060

MARK A. ASH
SMITH, ANDERSON, BLOUNT, DORSETT,
MITCHELL & JERNIGAN, LLP
2500 Wachovia Capitol Center
P.O. Box 2611
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-2611
(919) 821-1220

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

IMS Health Incorporated, Verispan LLC and Source Healthcare Analytics, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 The Plaintiffs’ Publications 3

 The Vermont Prescription Restraint Law 7

 Proceedings Before the District Court 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The Prescription Restraint Law Violates The First Amendment 22

 A. The Law Should Have Been Subjected to Strict Scrutiny 22

 B. The District Court Misapplied the Central Hudson Test. 30

1.	The Prescription Restraint Law Rests on an Impermissible Purpose of Limiting the Persuasive Effect of Truthful, Non-Misleading Information.....	31
2.	The District Court Avoided Deciding Whether the Law Directly Advances Substantial or Important Interests.....	34
3.	The District Court Failed to Apply Central Hudson’s Fourth Prong	45
II.	The Law Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause by Prohibiting Commerce Wholly Outside of Vermont	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....25, 35, 48

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993).....29

America Booksellers Foundation v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)58, 59

Anderson v. Treadwell,
294 F.3d 453 (2002).....15, 30

Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority,
134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)27, 36, 48

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,
294 U.S. 511 (1935).....58

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....29

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....28

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,
433 U.S. 350 (1977).....36

Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....22, 25, 26

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....24

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....18, 19

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....57

CFTC v. Vartuli,
228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)23, 27, 29

Cal-Almond, Inc. v. USDA,
14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)38, 40, 41, 44, 46

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....14, 30, 36

Pagan v. Fruchey,
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)38

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....23, 29, 35, 49

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.,
541 U.S. 774 (2004).....29

Florida Bar v. Went For It,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....25

Greater New Orleans Broadcast Association, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....23, 35, 48, 55, 56

Healy v. Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....57, 58

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte,
490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), *rev'd*, 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....8, iv

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte,
550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 77 U.S.L.W. 3562 (U.S. June 29, 2009).....iv

IMS Health Inc. v. Rowe,
532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2007),
appeal docketed, No. 08-1208 (1st Cir. Mar. 4, 2008).....27, iv

IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell, 01:07-CV 2009 WL 1098474 (D. Vt. Apr. 23, 2009) 1

Landmark Communications Inc., v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....35

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....23, 50, 52

New York Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer,
27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)23, 36, 48

New York State Restaurant Association v. N.Y. City Board of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)23

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. District of
Columbia*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd sub nom on other
grounds, Biotech. Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia*, 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed.
Cir. 2007)58, 59

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....24, 28

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....53

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Rose v. AmSouth Bank of Fla.,
391 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2004)18

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 47635, 48, 55

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)59

<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	35
<i>Smith v. Butterworth</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	passim
<i>Turner Broadcast System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	54
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	23, 26, 36, 47
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	52
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2
9 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 2458(a)	10

9 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 2451(a)10
9 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 246154
18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 460548
18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4631passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)62
Fed. R. Evid. 201(f)54
